


Latin American Agribusiness
Development CorporationS.A.
Latin American Agribusiness Development Corporation S.A. (LAAD) is a private investment and 
development company. Its shareholders are 12 leading agribusiness and financial corporations.
LAAD finances and develops private agribusiness projects in Latin America and the Caribbean
involving all phases of production, processing, storage, services, technology and marketing 
in the fields of agriculture, livestock, forestry and fishing.

Photo of granada ready to harvest.
Panoramic view of the field of granada
at the San Luis farm in Peru.

*Based on the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the year.
**Gross Profit = Total Income - Interest Expense

FOR THE YEAR 2014 2013  2012  2011  2010

Operating Income ('000)  $ 19,147 $ 17,442  $ 14,477  $ 12,032  $ 10,583 
Net Income ('000)  $ 15,967 $ 14,262  $ 12,327  $ 10,412  $ 9,023 
Basic Earnings per Share of Common Stock*  $ 33,265 $ 29,712  $ 25,682  $ 21,692  $ 18,798 

FINANCIAL RATIOS
Return on Average Net Worth  12.9% 12.8%  12.2%  11.3%  10.8%
Return on Average Total Assets  2.9% 3.0%  3.0%  2.9%  2.8%
Total Net Debt to Net Worth  3.0:1 2.8:1  2.7:1  2.6:1  2.5:1
Operating Expenses to Gross Profit**  38.5% 38.5%  40.4%  43.2%  43.7%
Operating Expenses to Average Total Assets  2.2% 2.3%  2.4%  2.6%  2.5%
Reserve to Portfolio  2.4% 2.4%  2.4%  2.5%  2.7%

AT YEAR END
Agribusiness Loans ('000)  $ 508,799 $ 447,128  $ 387,266  $ 339,077  $ 305,399 
Assets ('000)  $ 584,974 $ 499,841  $ 439,544  $ 377,249  $ 338,600 
Net Worth ('000)  $ 129,826 $ 117,544  $ 105,922  $ 96,516  $ 87,518 

LAAD Financial Highlights Consolidated Data October 31,
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Our largest single market was again Brazil,
the region’s largest agricultural economy,
where we disbursed US$37.4 million to 30
projects, mostly soybeans and coffee. Our
second most active market was Nicaragua,
where we loaned US$28.3 million to 49
clients (coffee, cattle and peanuts). If we
look at the number of projects financed,
Nicaragua came in first with 49 loans. We
disbursed US$20.8 million to 29 projects in
Ecuador (flowers and bananas), which was
third among the countries. Peru was our
fourth largest market with US$16 million in
25 projects (asparagus, avocadoes and grapes).

We loaned more than $10 million each in
five countries: Costa Rica (US$13.4 million),
Paraguay (US$13.4 million), Mexico (US$12.6
million), Chile (US$10.4 million) and the
Dominican Republic (US$10.1 million).

Our cumulative financing over 44 years has
risen to US$1.66 billion in 3,523 agribusiness
projects and 28 countries. Historically, we
used to emphasize non-traditional, high-
value export crops, taking advantage of

lower international tariffs on agricultural
products. We sought to expand the region’s
exports at a time when Latin America’s foreign
currency earnings were insufficient to cover
its imports and external financial obligations.
Most countries have since stabilized their
trade balance and most of the region’s
currencies are easily convertible. Also, Latin
America has had 40 years to take advantage
of the new markets in agricultural products
opened up by the World Trade Organization.
Those markets are maturing and demand
is now being driven by changes in dietary
habits (China) or growing populations
(mainly the developing nations). Furthermore,
yesterday’s non-traditional crops are today’s
mainstay. Many years ago, we financed
Peru’s first asparagus growers and processors.
Today, Peru is the world’s largest exporter 
of asparagus, making Peru a “traditional”
asparagus exporter. We had a similar experi-
ence in Costa Rica with leather leaf ferns, 
in Ecuador with roses and in Chile with blue-
berries. LAAD still seeks out entrepreneurs
who are experimenting with new crops 
and entering new markets, but we are also

This year your Company turned in one of its most impressive results ever.
Our agribusiness portfolio passed the US$500 million mark for the first
time thanks to record disbursements of US$183 million to 209 agribusiness
projects in 14 countries. This represents an 18% increase over last year and
a record high for your Company. 

Shareholders
Letter to

2014

Pineapple plantations located in Rio
Cuarto de Grecia, Costa Rica, pro-
perty of Inmobiliaria Nueva Veragua.

Inmobiliaria Nueva Veragua is
a pineapple producing company
located in Rio Cuarto de Grecia,
Costa Rica, that has been operating
since1992. Pictured is the packing
process for further export by Dole.



responding to a growing demand for funding
from more established producers selling into
mature markets.  

Prices for agricultural products in international
markets have remained volatile ever since we
started doing business in Latin America. While
there was no general price trend this year,
significant price changes occurred in several
crops. For example, beef and coffee prices rose
significantly, which may explain why we received
so many requests for financing from cattle
ranchers and coffee growers. Soybean prices,
on the other hand, fell during the year. Despite
that, we received a large number of funding
requests from soybean farmers, particularly in
Brazil and Paraguay. Although down last year,
soybean prices are above their historical average.

We are beginning to see the benefits of having
opened seven new business offices over the
past three years. Most of these offices were
opened in agricultural centers like Cuiabá in
Brazil, Curicó in Chile, Ciudad del Este in
Paraguay and Trujillo in Peru. This year these
seven offices disbursed a total of US$76.3 million.
Our head office in Brazil was moved from the
country’s capital, Brasilia, to Goiânia in the State
of Goiás, where we have funded a number of
grain producers. Getting closer to our clients is
critical to maintaining our strong operational
performance.

Although all of our projects are chosen because
of their positive contribution to agriculture in
their host countries, we would like to describe
four entrepreneurial investments.

Agro Bali Tamazula is a Mexican company near
the town of Tamazula in the State of Jalisco, which
grows blueberries for export. The company was
founded by Mr. Hector Padilla in 2010 to grow
blueberries on 2.7 hectares of reclaimed rented
land.Mr. Padilla later purchased 21 hectares in
2012 and has begun planting more blueberries.
LAAD has approved a US$450,000 loan that
will be disbursed in tandem with the company’s
planting schedule. The company sells all its
production to Berries Paradise, a Chilean-Mexican
joint venture that exports blueberries to the
United States and Europe. The loan will allow
the company to expand its sales by US$470,000.
The company will employ 15 full-time and 21
part-time workers when the present expansion
is completed. World trade in blueberries has
grown five times over the past 10 years. Chile
is the world’s largest exporter of blueberries
with a dominant 37% market share. In the early
1980s, LAAD was one of the first financial 
institutions to support blueberry growers in
Chile and played a significant role in building
the industry there in those early years.

Nicamanos S.A., aNicaraguan company in Leon
that grows moringa oleifera, was established

in 2007. Moringa oleifera is a fast-growing,
drought-resistant tree native to the foothills of
the Himalayas. It is widely cultivated in tropical
and sub-tropical regions, where its young seed
pods and leaves are consumed as a vegetable.
Nicamanos plans to process the pods and
leaves to export oil, seed and powder, mainly for
the holistic health markets in the United States,
Canada and Europe. Products from the moringa
plant are widely used in tropical countries to
combat malnutrition and to feed cattle. LAAD
has loaned Nicamanos US$650,000 to build
a processing plant near Leon and to provide
working capital for the harvest.When the project
attains its planned production, the company
will employ 95 full-time and 80 part-time workers.

In Ecuador, we financed one of the country’s
first table grape farms, Agricola Pura Vida,S.A.
Founded in 2010 as part of the Frutera del
Ecuador group, the company’s farm is located
in Santa Elena to the west of Guayaquil. It
currently has 38 hectares of Red Globe table
grapes in production that it sells primarily in
the local market. The company is internation-
ally competitive and is also selling its grapes in
neighboring Colombia. LAAD is financing a
70-hectare expansion to meet local demand,
which has doubled in the past five years. The
company expects to supply 20% of Ecuador’s
total demand when it reaches full production.
Agricola Pura Vida currently employees 150
people, but expects to increase that to 300 when
the current project reaches full production.

Financial results for the year reflected the strong
operational performance. Our net income for
2014 rose to US$16 million, 12% higher than the
prior year and a record high for your Company.
This yielded a12.9% return on average net worth,
the highest rate in 13 years. The strong financial
performance was caused by record disburse-
ments and a reduction in operating expenses
as a percentage of average total assets.

Our financial leverage increased moderately
from the prior year to over 3:1 in 2014. Write-
offs from operations this year came to 0.34% of
the agribusiness portfolio or less than one half
of our write-offs five years ago. Agriculture
in Latin America has often been viewed by
international financial markets as very risky
because of volatile prices on internationalmarkets
and financial instability in Latin America. While

price volatility has not abated on commodity
exchanges, prices are generally at historically
higher levels, making it easier for Latin American
farmers to weather price dips for their crops.
LAAD’s agribusiness portfolio is now well
diversified among both countries and crops,
which reduces the risk profile of our portfolio.

We are pleased to report that your Company
paid a dividend this year of US$7,427 per share,
a 38% increase over the prior year and a record
high. This dividend represented 25% of our
net earnings. While we know that profitability
was not the primary motive for investing in
LAAD, management has always sought to
provide a reasonable return to its investors.

Finally, we would like to thank our clients for
their hard work, entrepreneurial vision and trust
in LAAD, our Board Members for their dedication
and active involvement in the Company’s
leadership, and last but not least, our loyal and
talented management team and staff, who
together helped your Company achieve this
year’s accomplishments. It is this consolidated
team effort that allows LAAD to fulfill its mission
year after year,prospering evenduring complicated
financial and economic times. 

We remain very optimistic about our new business
opportunities in Latin America and of a generally
favorable investment environment in most of
the countries where we invest. Therefore, we
look forward to another strong performance
next year.

Benjamin Fernandez III
President

Marcelo Melchior 
Chairperson
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18%

Complete aerial view of Agro Bali
Tamazula’s blueberry and raspberry
project in Jalisco, Mexico.

An 18% increase 
over last year’s 
disbursements
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LAAD had another year of record disbursements
in Brazil, with US$37.4 million granted to 30
projects located in the states of Mato Grosso,
Goiás, Minas Gerais, Sao Paulo and Bahia.
These projects should generate 170 new full-
time job positions, 155 part-time positions and
US$19.2 million in additional exports. Despite
the drop in international grain prices and the
difficulties in the Brazilian economy, LAAD
continued to grow in the country, taking 
advantage of Brazil’s unique advantages for
grain production and the consistent demand
for grains from China and others. Following
a strategy to be closer to our clients, LAAD
opened an office in Cuiabá in 2012. This office
has been very important for the expansion of
the Brazilian portfolio, as most of the growth
in 2014 came from the Mato Grosso region. 
The Company’s strategy in Mato Grosso is 
to finance loans to farmers who cultivate less
than 5,000 hectares and have limited funding
options. During the year, LAAD moved the
Brazil headquarters from Brasilia to Goiânia,
where we are closer to an important group of
customers located in the states of Goiás and
Minas Gerais. Brazil experienced unusual
weather during the year, with severe droughts
affecting the area encompassing the southern
part of the state of Bahia, the coffee-producing
area in the northern part of the state of Minas

2014
Disbursement

Chart
US$’000

Following our vision of supporting the agribusiness development in Latin America and the Caribbean, we are
very pleased to report good operational results, leading to record level profitability and loan disbursements for
the Company’s fiscal year 2014. This was achieved despite the slow economic growth in some countries and
challenges brought about by the effects of climate change in certain areas, such as droughts in parts of
Brazil or disease outbreaks in coffee-growing regions in Central America.  

LAAD was able to disburse US$183 million to 209 projects in 14 countries during the year. Disbursements were
18% higher than 2013, with the portfolio growing by over 14% to US$523 million on a year-to-year basis.
The projects financed by LAAD in 2014 created close to 3,500 new full-time jobs and over 3,400 seasonal jobs,
and enabled the generation of an additional US$182 million in annual foreign exchange to Latin America as
a result of our emphasis on export-oriented projects in a wide variety of products. The main projects involved
coffee and soybeans, each of them representing 17% of the total disbursed amount; bananas, with 12%; and
cattle, grapes and flowers, with less than 10% each.

With Latin America and the Caribbean contributing 11% of the value of world food production and 
representing 24% of the world’s arable land, LAAD continues to do its part towards strengthening food 
security around the world.

Agribusiness
Operations
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Center Pivot Irrigation System in the Vale Do Verde farm (owned by our client,
Mr. Neri Jose Chiarello), near Sinop, Mato Grosso. Non-till farming increases the
amount of water that infiltrates the soil, thus improving the retention of organic
matter and the recycling of nutrients into the soil.

Gerais and the northeastern part of the state
of Goiás. Given this situation, LAAD made a
special effort to support our clients who were 
facing difficulties in those areas. We expect
2015 to be a year to operate with caution
while looking for solid opportunities, given
Brazil’s current economic situation. LAAD will
continue to target specific projects in Brazil
producing coffee, soybeans, cotton, beans,
corn and cattle and will consolidate our 
operations with existing clients.

Nicaragua continues to be LAAD’s most active
profit center in Central America with total
disbursements of US$28.3 million granted to
31 projects involved primarily in coffee and 
cattle. The Nicaraguan portfolio continues to
experience steady growth from US$4 million in
2007 to US$59 million by the end of fiscal year
2014. LAAD’s portfolio in Nicaragua is well 
diversified, including a wide variety of products
such as peanuts, coffee, cattle, and plantains.
LAAD has consolidated a diversified client
base in Nicaragua that has continued to generate
excellent business opportunities for financing.
LAAD-financed projects in Nicaragua should
generate 352 new full-time positions and 2,582
part-time positions, as well as US$17.1 million
in additional revenues throughout the country’s
rural areas.

With sustained growth and a diversified portfolio,
Ecuador remains one of the key markets for
LAAD operations in Latin America. During 2014,
the Ecuadorian office increased its financing for
traditional crops (such as bananas and flowers)
and non-traditional products (such as African
palm, poultry, corn, rice, plantains and table
grapes). The recently-opened LAAD office in
Guayaquil has enabled LAAD to strengthen
the relationships with clients from the coastal
region, to serve them more effectively and 
efficiently, and to explore new potential agribusi-
ness clients in that region. The banana industry
continues to be an appealing market for LAAD,
given that countries in Asia and Western Europe
continue to require bananas and prefer those 

coming from Ecuador due to their extended
shelf-life. LAAD has also focused on developing
the recently explored area in the Santa Elena
province where well-diversified agricultural
projects have developed over the past 15 years.
During this year, the Ecuador office disbursed
US$20.8 million to 28 projects. Of this total,
63% were disbursed in the coastal region to
new industries such as table grapes, rice and
cocoa. The remaining 37% of disbursements
were granted in the highland region, mainly 
to flower projects. The new projects financed by
LAAD in Ecuador will generate over US$32.4
million in additional exports, as well as 1,270
new full-time jobs.
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Frutan: Frutales del San Juan S.A. is 
a Nicaraguan company dedicated to 
the production and export of oranges.
The company has over 3,600 hectares
of orange plantations, making them the
largest of its kind in Central America.
The oranges are processed by an 
affiliated company and sold to Minute
Maid, becoming the largest supplier 
of orange juice in Nicaragua.
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In Peru, LAAD disbursed a total of US$16.1
million to 24 projects during fiscal year 2014.  
The projects that received LAAD’s support
were involved in fruit crops such as grapes,
asparagus, avocado, pomegranates, citrus,
olives, coffee, flowers and paprika. We have 
financed the installation of one of the most
modern olive oil processing plants in Peru, 
with a US$2 million loan granted to Cultivares
S.A.C., located in Ica, 350kms south of Lima.
LAAD-financed projects in Peru are expected
to generate US$18.5 million in additional 
exports per year, as well as create 208 full-time
jobs and 311 part-time positions.

LAAD’s operation in Paraguay, where
agribusiness is a key component of the GDP,
is moving forward and consolidating itself.
Our office, which opened in Ciudad Del Este
in 2013, started yielding profits during 2014.
Ciudad Del Este is in the center of the country’s
grain production corridor. Paraguay’s agribusi-
ness sector is growing significantly and LAAD
is participating in this process by supporting
farmers, ranchers and grain elevators with 
long-term financing. In 2014, LAAD financed
eight projects for an amount of US$13.5 million
and has developed a very promising and robust
loan pipeline for fiscal year 2015. The outlook
for agribusiness in Paraguay is very promising,
especially for projects involved in soybeans, corn
and beef production. The cattle industry is going
through a particularly good moment as Paraguay

regained its status as an “aftosa-free” beef
producer and LAAD will continue to participate
in the sector’s growth. The projects financed 
by LAAD will generate 22 full-time jobs and
additional sales revenues of US$9.6 million 
in 2015. 

LAAD had a very good year in Costa Rica as
record disbursements of US$13.4 million were
made to 13 projects involved in the production of
pineapple, banana, coffee, fern, yucca and cattle.
Despite increased competition from the local
banking sector, LAAD’s portfolio reached a
record level of US$37 million, 17% greater than
the previous year. LAAD’s loans in Costa Rica
should generate US$11.1 million in additional
exports per year, as well as 189 permanent and
173 seasonal job positions.

During the second full year of operations of
the Mexico office, LAAD disbursed US$12.6
million to 18 projects that mainly involved coffee,
mangoes and berries. As a result, the Mexico
portfolio grew from US$8.2 million in fiscal
2013 to US$19.2 million in 2014, with over
80% of the portfolio comprised of long-term
loans. The financed projects are expected to
generate over US$11.3 million in additional
annual revenues and create over 359 new
full-time jobs and 1,409 seasonal jobs. 

LAAD continues to support the berries industry in
Mexico, which is relatively new. Mexico is experi-
encing tremendous growth in the production of

This is a moringa plantation
ready to be harvested
to produce powder.

The plantation is owned 
by NICAMANOS S.A.,
a Nicaraguan company 

dedicated to the production
of Moringa powder, oil and
seed. The company owns
a total of 76 hectares of 

permanent tree plantations
and harvest areas.
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Pura Vida owns one of the first ever 
large scale table grapes farm developed
in Ecuador. The farm is located in El 
Azucar 85 km west of Guayaquil. Given
the excellent soil structures, weather
conditions and infrastructure, Pura Vida
has become the top exporter of table
grapes in Ecuador.

berries due to its competitive advantages, such 
as optimal climate and soil conditions in certain
regions, extended harvest windows, adequate
labor costs compared to other producing
countries and its proximity to the export markets.
It is estimated that the total area of blueberry
plantations in Mexico is currently close to
1,500 hectares (75% in the states of Jalisco
and Michoacán), and projected to reach 2,500
hectares over the upcoming five years.

As mentioned in prior reports, Chile’s agricultural
sector has been affected by three consecutive
years of difficult weather events that slowed
down the activity in the country’s fruit industry.
For this reason, LAAD concentrated its efforts
on providing adequate support to existing clients
to help them overcome this temporary hardship.
As difficult times also bring opportunities, LAAD
was also able to attract new clients and disburse
a total of US$10.4 million to 22 different projects,
generating 188 new full-time jobs and over
290 new seasonal jobs. The projects financed
by LAAD should increase their annual exports
by US$10.7 million.

Weather conditions in Chile improved towards
the end of 2014 and fruit harvest projections
for the 2015 season are good for most of Chile.
The exception to this recovery continues to be
Chile’s northern region, which has endured a 
fifth consecutive year of a prolonged drought.
Responding to this situation, LAAD’s strategy
in Chile is focused more on the southern region.
As a result, management changes were made in
the Curico office and a new manager was hired
to manage this office. The 2015 loan pipeline
in this area is very promising, as we are targeting
mid-sized fruit growers producing grapes,
cherries, apples, pears and kiwis.  

In the Dominican Republic, LAAD disbursed a
total of US$10.1 million to 21 projects during
fiscal year 2014. The projects that received
LAAD’s support were involved in fruit crops
such as bananas, coffee, cacao, avocado and
passion fruit. Other industries supported by
LAAD during this year were the production 
of cattle and fresh vegetables such as zucchini
and squash. We financed the installation of
the first solar panels to be implemented in 
an organic banana farm that seeks to use
alternative energy and reduce the use of gas
oil in the plantation. This project is located in
Montecristi, 270 km north of Santo Domingo. 
Overall, these projects are expected to generate
US$36.7 million in additional exports per year,
which brings much-needed hard currency to the
country. These projects are expected to create
717 full-time jobs and 416 part-time positions.

LAAD continued to grow the portfolio of 
the Colombia office during 2014. A total 
of US$8.9 million was disbursed to eight 
projects, increasing the office’s portfolio 
to US$29.1 million.

The projects financed in Colombia were involved
in the production of bananas, cattle, and African
palm, and are all located in regions where
agriculture is the base of the economy, thus
contributing significantly to the development
and growth of these regions. LAAD’s financing
helped these projects increase their exports
by US$4.3 million and generate 32 full-time
and 136 part-time job positions. 

Over the past two years LAAD has focused
on consolidating a new management team 
in Guatemala. Thus, the country’s portfolio
experienced only minimal growth, reaching
US$22.6 million by year end. Despite this, 
the Company disbursed US$5.5 million to 11 
clients involved in coffee, ornamental plants,
African palm and specialized wood products.
These projects should generate 269 full-time
and 166 part-time job positions. 

In Honduras, nine loans were granted in the
country for a total of US$5.1 million. These
projects are involved in the production of
ornamental plants, coffee and cucumber
and are projected to increase their revenues
by over US$1.1 million. In addition, these
projects should generate 28 full-time and 227
part-time job positions. LAAD continues to
focus on portfolio quality rather than growth
in Honduras. Thus, the loan portfolio contracted
slightly to US$15.8 million by end of fiscal
year 2014.

LAAD had little activity in Uruguay this year 
as we only financed US$1.4 million for three 
projects involved in cattle, citrus and soybean

production. Being the smallest agribusiness 
market compared to its neighboring countries
in the Mercosur region, Uruguay has traditionally
been a lower-disbursement country for LAAD,
but has maintained a high-quality portfolio.
LAAD-financed projects in Uruguay during
2014 are expected to create four full-time jobs
and generate incremental sales of close to
US$2 million per year. 

In Belize, LAAD disbursed US$650,000 to two
projects involved in shrimp and citrus / banana
production. The projects are projected to 
generate US$1.7 million in incremental revenues,
as well as 16 new full-time job positions.
There was a slowdown in the disbursements of
revolving lines to shrimp producers as record high
prices strengthened producers’ cash flows and
reduced their need for credit. Belize is a small
market but should continue to be a source of
interesting projects, as LAAD has earned
the trust of their business community. LAAD’s
Belize portfolio reached US$3.9 million by
fiscal year end.



Agribusiness
Portfolio 

by Country
US$’000

Central America 
& Mexico

29%

Caribbean
8%

South America
63%

                                 No. of                            Present   Percentage
Country                   Projects     Disbursed     Holding    of Holding

Brazil                                     170               196,734          123,905           23.7%

Ecuador                                 333               189,645            60,503           11.6%

Nicaragua                             266               173,079            59,482           11.4%

Peru                                       200               143,538            44,363             8.5%

Dominican Republic           437               138,459            38,124             7.3%

Costa Rica                             302               136,462            37,004             7.1%

Chile                                      289               114,420            33,623             6.4%

Colombia                                79                 56,608            29,066             5.6%

Guatemala                            412               131,288            22,568             4.3%

Mexico                                     40                 21,370            18,170             3.5%

Paraguay                                 15                 21,890            17,451             3.3%

Honduras                             235                 98,931            15,746             3.0%

Uruguay                                  55                 37,891            14,339             2.7%

Bolivia                                   354               105,639               4,155             0.8%

Belize                                       73                 31,516               3,878             0.7%

El Salvador                              66                 19,261                  782             0.1%

Venezuela                               34                 12,488                    61             0.0%

Other                                     161                 29,670                      0             0.0%

Overall Result                3521          $1,658,889        $523,220            100%

Grupo Tezontel Serrace’s blueberry
plantations ready to begin harvest
season. Zapotiltic, Jalisco, Mexico.
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Agribusiness
Portfolio 

by Industry
US$’000

Other 
11%

Animal 
Husbandry

8%

Fish
1%

Processing
1%

Horticulture
51%

Agriculture
28%

                                 No. of                            Present   Percentage
Purpose of Loan     Projects     Disbursed     Holding    of Holding

Fruits and Vegetables        1285               627,435          224,121           42.8%

Grains                                   495               278,870          117,609           22.5%

Cut Flowers                          436               195,446            44,532             8.5%

Cattle                                     251               105,480            42,044             8.0%

Agriculture                           235               106,058            31,045             5.9%

Wood Products                    116                 39,690            14,403             2.8%

Miscellaneous                      130                 49,825            14,268             2.7%

Vegetable Oils                        58                 31,428            11,337             2.2%

Hogs and Poultry                   52                 26,342               7,470             1.4%

Dairy                                        27                 14,720               6,898             1.3%

Food Processing                  280               124,625               4,326             0.8%

Fishing                                    91                 40,440               3,903             0.7%

Farm Equipment                    26                   9,279                  689             0.1%

Agro-technology                   10                   3,749                  575             0.1%

Marketing Services                31                   5,502                      0             0.0%

Overall Result               3,523          $1,658,889        $523,220            100%

One of Agro La
Roca’s packing
units. During
harvest season
they employ 
close to 250
employees, mostly
women, because
blueberries are
very delicate.
Cd. Guzman,
Jalisco, Mexico.
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